CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting April 19, 2021 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session April 5, 2021 Regular Meeting April 5, 2021

VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS

VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

There is a petition circulating throughout the City opposing the closing of the Spanish Fort Post Office. This petition can be found on the City's website, <u>www.CityofSpanishFort.com</u>, or a copy can be picked up at the Community Center. We encourage the citizens of Spanish Fort and the surrounding community to sign the petition and join the City Council in opposition to the closing of the post office.

"TIDY THE CITY" Clean Up for the City of Spanish Fort – Dumpsters will be placed at Spirit Park on April 30th, May 1st and 2nd, for everything except electronics, household garbage, yard waste, tires and hazardous chemicals.

In an effort to assist the Spanish Fort Volunteer Fire Department and the City of Spanish Fort in keeping insurance rates low through its ISO rating, the Spanish Fort Water System began Hydrant Testing in the City the week of March 29, 2021. Flushing will be throughout the system and is expected to last a few weeks. During this time, residents may experience low water pressure and/or discoloration. This should clear within a few hours. If not, please run faucets until the line clears. If problems persist, please contact the Spanish Fort Water System at 251-626-3067.

The Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) is holding an online public involvement meeting to receive public input regarding a proposed project to modify the intersection of CR-31 (Old Highway 31) and US-31 (SR-3) in Baldwin County. The purpose of this project is to address safety concerns caused by the sharp angle of the existing intersection of US-31 and Old Highway 31. This will be done by extending Pinyon Dr. northward to US-31 and removing the existing intersection. The project information and comment form can be found online at the ALDOT website **www.ALDOTinvolved.com**. The deadline to submit a public comment is April 28, 2021.

- IX. OLD BUSINESS
- X. NEW BUSINESS

Oath of Office

Ordinance No. 581-2021—An Ordinance Exempting Certain Covered Items from the Municipal Sales and Use Tax During the Third Weekend of July, 2021, as Authorized by Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-23-210 through § 40-23-213, as Amended, Generally Referred to as the State Back-to-School Sales Tax Holiday Legislation

- Resolution No. 1135-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Contract with Care House, Inc. D/B/A the Baldwin County Child Advocacy Center, for Services Provided to the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
- Resolution No. 1137-2021----A Resolution Opposing the Proposed Changes to the Urban Area Designation Criteria Proposed for the 2020 Census by the United States Census Bureau
- Resolution No. 1138-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract for Services between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, and Sunset Contracting, Inc.
- Resolution No. 1139-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Agreement with the Baldwin County Board of Education and/or Spanish Fort High School for the Purpose of Providing Funding to Assist with the Construction of the Women's Field House at Spanish Fort High School
- Resolution No. 1142-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with Baldwin County for the Purpose of Mowing Certain Rights-of-Way
- Resolution No. 1143-2021----A Resolution Approving the Execution of a Distribution Agreement for the Development of the City of Spanish Fort App Between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama and Xante Corporation, a Florida Corporation, doing business as OneAppWay
- Resolution No. 1144-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute All Documents Necessary for the Purchase and Installation of a Bi-directional Amplified System for Installation at Spanish Fort High School
- Resolution No. 1145-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama to Make an Application for Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Funding Assistance from the State of Alabama Department of Transportation for the Purpose of Constructing Multi-use Sidewalk Improvements along Jimmy Faulkner Drive from Dunlin Avenue to Spanish Fort Middle School
- Resolution No. 1146-2021-----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, to Execute an Intergovermental Services Agreement between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, and the Cooperative Improvement District for the City of Spanish Fort – Highway 181 Public Facility
- Business License Appeal----Happy Glow, LLC, DBA Beauty by Yin Chiu Yin Chen 6825B Spaniel Drive Spanish Fort, Alabama 36527
- XI. ADJOURN TO NEXT MEETING May 3, 2021